sures relate to the Company’s results excluding the Jack Wolfskin business, which
was sold in the fourth quarter of fiscal 2002. The Company believes the non-GAAP
financial information is useful to the readers of this Form 10-K because it (a) pro-
vides comparable year over year financial information based on the Company’s con-
tinuing businesses and (b) better enables the reader to evaluate the performance of
these businesses.

The presentation of the non-GAAP financial information should not be considered
in isolation or in lieu of the results prepared in accordance with GAAP, but should
be considered in conjunction with the results prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Adjusted Results of Continuing Businesses:

( thousands ,  except  per  share  data)  2003 2002 2001

Net sales $315,546 $295,718 $295,987
Gross profit 127,982 122,687 118,416
Operating profit 11,675 14,822 10,621
Income from continuing operations
 before cumulative effect of
 change in accounting principle 5,461 5,563 798
Diluted EPS–Continuing business  $   0.64 $   0.66 $   0.10

11

Reconciliation of Adjusted Results to Reported Results for 2003:

 As Reported Jack Continuing
( thousands ,  except  per  share  data)  Results Wolfskin Results

Net sales  $315,892 $  346 $315,546
Gross profit 127,989 7 127,982
Operating profit 11,613 62 11,675
Income from continuing operations
 before cumulative effect of change
 in accounting principle 5,421 (40) 5,461
Diluted EPS  $   0.63 $(0.01) $   0.64

Reconciliation of Adjusted Results to Reported Results for 2002:

 As Reported Jack Continuing
( thousands ,  except  per  share  data)  Results Wolfskin Results

Net sales  $342,532 $46,814 $295,718
Gross profit 141,054 18,367 122,687
Operating profit 19,751 4,929 14,822
Income from continuing operations
 before cumulative effect of change
 in accounting principle 30,308 24,745 5,563
Diluted EPS  $   3.59 $  2.93 $   0.66

Reconciliation of Adjusted Results to Reported Results for 2001:

 As Reported Jack Continuing
( thousands ,  except  per  share  data)  Results Wolfskin Results

Net sales  $345,637 $49,650 $295,987
Gross profit 138,781 20,365 118,416
Operating profit 15,718 5,097 10,621
Income from continuing operations
 before cumulative effect of change
 in accounting principle 3,610 2,812 798
Diluted EPS  $   0.44 $  0.34 $   0.10

Reconciliation of Adjusted Earnings per Diluted Share:

 2003 2002 2001

Income from continuing operations
 (according to GAAP) $0.63 $3.59 $ 0.44
Add back (subtract):
Gain on sale of Jack Wolfskin  — (2.65) —
Closing cost for North American
 Jack Wolfskin operations — 0.05 —
Jack Wolfskin operating results 0.01 (0.33) (0.34)
Adjusted income from continuing businesses  $0.64 $0.66 $ 0.10

Financial Condition
The following discusses changes in the Company’s liquidity and capital resources.

Operations
The following table sets forth the Company’s working capital position related to